
 
 

 

DATE ISSUED: December 1, 2022 REPORT NO. PC-22-065 
  
HEARING DATE:      December 15, 2022 
 
SUBJECT: T-Mobile Monogahela, Project No. 674122 
 Process Four Decision  
 
PROJECT NUMBER: 674122 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT:  William G & IDA, A Jeffery Family Trust/T-Mobile 
 
SUMMARY 
 

Issue(s):   Should the Planning Commission approve a modification to an existing Wireless 
Communication Facility (WCF) located at 4985 Monogahela Street in the Clairemont Mesa 
Community Planning Area? 

 
Staff Recommendation(s):    
 
1. APPROVE Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 2605993;  

 
2. APPROVE Planned Development Permit (PDP) No. 2605992; and 

 
3. APPROVE Site Development Plan (SDP) No. 2605991.  

 
Community Planning Group Recommendation: On November 9, 2021, the Clairemont Mesa 
Community Planning Group voted to recommend approval of the project 7-0-0 with no 
conditions. (Attachment 9). 
 
Environmental Review:  The project is categorically exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA State Guidelines, Sections 15301 
(Existing Facilities). This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental 
determination. The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on 
October 19, 2022 and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended November 2, 
2022 (Attachment 6). 

 
Fiscal Impact Statement: None with this action. All costs associated with the processing of 
this project are paid from a deposit account maintained by the applicant. 
 

https://opendsd.sandiego.gov/Web/Approvals/Details/2605993
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Code Enforcement Impact:  None with this action. 
 

Housing Impact Statement:  None with this action. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The project is an existing WCF located at 4985 Monogahela in the RS-1-7 Zone of the Clairemont 
Mesa Community Plan Area (Attachment 1-3). The project site is located at the terminus of 
Monogahela Street. The project is proposing to replace two 14-foot tall monopoles with a 26-foot-tall 
faux mono-elm tree supporting four (4) antennas and to maintain the equipment enclosure on the 
ground adjacent to the tree. The WCF was originally approved by the Planning Commission on 
March 30,1996. The permit was approved to continue operation of this WCF at this location, 
necessary to maintain the exiting level of service to the area.  
 
The existing WCF, PTS 102315, was approved by Planning Commission on May 21, 2009 with a ten-
year expiration date. A ten-year expiration date was added as permit condition to allow the City to 
evaluate this facility for future technology improvements and design modifications in accordance 
with the regulations at the time of the submittal.  During the last Code Update, monopoles were 
identified as a design that should be phased out in place of other design options due to 
concealment concerns.  As a result, T-Mobile is proposing to replace the existing monopoles with a 
mono-elm faux tree to conceal the antennas. 

Figure 1 Existing and proposed views 

 



 
- 3 - 

DISCUSSION 
 
Project Description: 
 
T-Mobile is requesting a new use permit to continue operation of an existing WCF, with 
modifications at this location. The modification consists of replacing two 14-foot tall monopoles with 
a 26-foot tall faux mono-elm tree and the existing equipment cabinets to remain unchanged. 
 
 

 
 
This application is to extend the use of this WCF with modifications to the appearance of the 
antennas by removing the two monopoles and replacing it with a faux mono-elm tree with branches 
to better conceal the antennas with surrounding, consistent with the WCF Design Guidelines. 
 
Replacing the monopoles with a faux mono-elm tree allows the branches to properly conceal the 
antennas and mounting apparatus from view, which will result in a much more aesthetically 
pleasing product to the surrounding area.  Additional camouflaging technique will be applied, 
including the installation of branches that will extend a minimum of 24-inches in front of each 
antenna vertically and will employ cable management to reduce excessive cabling looping. Lastly, 
the entire tree, including but not limited to the mounting brackets, mounting pipes, antennas, and 
exposed connectors will be painted to match.  

The equipment will continue to operate at its current location without any changes. The equipment 
will remain outdoors and would therefore not require any air conditioning units. Outdoor ground 
mounted equipment can be air cooled which reduce the need for AC units. The tree and equipment 
cabinets are located inside a chain link fence and surrounded by existing natural landscaping and 
trees that were added during last permit approval. The current site is developed with a single-family 
residence (figure 1). The site is surrounded to the north, east and west by Open Space Zone OP-1-1 
and low-density residential Zone in the south.  The WCF is located at the rear of the property which 
slopes on a hillside and oversees California State Route 52.  

 

https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/telecomguide.pdf
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WCFs are allowed in the residential zone with the approval of a CUP, pursuant to SDMC Section 
141.0420(c)(2)(B), which is a process four decision.  The deviation proposed to the development 
standards (setback) is allowed through approval of a PDP, pursuant to SDMC Section 126.0602(b), a 
process four decision.   
 
The faux mono-elm tree and the equipment will be located within the rear yard of the residence 
surrounded by existing mature landscape. The placement of the WCF at the closest edge of the lot is 
the best location as it offsets any visual impact if placed near the front of the lot near the street. 
Additionally, the rear yard provides proximity to natural vegetation that blends the facility with the 
rest of the landscape to make the site less visible.  
 
This is a colocation site that houses one other WCF facility Crown Castle - AT&T is located adjacent to 
this facility at the rear of the lot on another faux tree. This location is ideal for presence of the WCFs 
due to the topography and adjacency to an undeveloped area, open space to the north and west 
where visibility is minimal and natural vegetation provides screening. However, there are 
Environmental sensitive lands and a slope to the southeast of the residence, which is undeveloped. 
 
Since this site is also located adjacent the sensitive vegetation it requires processing of an SDP, a 
process three decision pursuant to SDMC Section 126.0501(1)(A). An SDP process is to establish a 
review process for proposed development that, because of its site, location, size, or some other 
characteristic, may have significant impacts on resources or on the surrounding area, even if 
developed in conformance with all regulations. The intent of these procedures is to apply site-
specific conditions as necessary to assure that the development does not adversely affect the 
applicable land use plan and to help ensure that all regulations are met.  
 
The majority of the site is improved with a single-family residence, sheds, landscape, and hardscape 
and approximately one third of the southeastern portion of the property remains undeveloped, 
containing slope and natural vegetation. The existing poles and equipment are on the site within a 
fenced enclosure at the rear portion of the property and no new work is proposed outside the 
enclosure, therefore there will be no disturbance to the environmentally sensitive land.  
 
Community Plan Analysis: 
 
The Clairemont Mesa Community Plan does not address WCFs as a specific land use. However, the 
General Plan, Section UD-A.15, states that WCFs should be concealed in existing structures when 
possible, or otherwise use camouflage and screening techniques to hide or blend the facilities into 
the surrounding area. The existing site is designed to conceal the antennas within the 26-foot tall 
faux mono-elm tree to blend the WCF with the surrounding landscape in order to minimize visual 
impact. With recent Code updates in the last few years, the City is discouraging the use of 
monopoles for a number of reasons, mainly with concerns over integration. Taking into the City’s 
WCF considerations, T-Mobile is proposing to replace the two-monopoles supporting the antennas, 
into one mono-elm tree to conceal the antennas. This WCF design technique will improve the look of 
the site and blend the site with the surrounding environment. Therefore, staff has determined that 
the proposed WCF design is in line with the General Plan requirements for concealment of the 
WCFs.  

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art01Division04.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division05.pdf
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The Clairemont Mesa Communities Community Planning Group voted 7-0-0 on November 8, 2021 to 
approval the project without conditions. (Attachment 9) 
 
Council Policy 600-43 guidelines establish hierarchy from the most preferred location (Preference 1) 
to the least preferred location (Preference 4) for WCFs. The project is proposed within a Preference 4 
location according to Council Policy 600-43, which categorizes WCF’s according to land use in which 
they are located. The applicant is required to submit a site justification explaining why a Preference 
4 site was selected over any lower Preference level sites. For this project, T-Mobile has indicated that 
the site has been in this location for more than ten years and is part of established network, which is 
necessary to provide service to the surrounding residential areas, Regent Road, and the California 
State Route 52 and Interstate Highway 5. (Attachment 12). 
 
Alternative Sites: 
 
The project is located on Monogahela Street in a single-family residential neighborhood. The facility 
has existed at this location for almost 25 years and is part of an established network necessary to 
provide service to the surrounding residential area, Regents Road, Interstate Highway 5 and State 
Route 52.  There is one commercial property located within the one-mile radius, but coverage is 
blocked from that location due to elevations and surrounding residential development. (Attachment 
12) The majority of the area within the search ring that provides service coverage is zoned 
residential to the south with Open Space steep-slope to the north, west and east. There are no 
Preference 1, 2 or 3 locations, within the search area that could achieve the level of service that the 
existing site provides. Therefore, any requirement to move the facility could jeopardize the 
coverage, performance, and concealment of the facility.  
 
Project- Related Issues: 
 
Setback Deviation: 
 
T-Mobile is requesting a deviation from the applicable development regulations (building within the 
setback) as allowed with approval of a Planned Development Permit (PDP). This site is zoned RS-1-7 
residential with a required 13-feet rear yard setback. The existing WCF was approved on May 21, 
2009 by the Planning Commission and was approved with two monopoles supporting four antennas 
in the rear year setback.  
 
The SDMC 126.0602(b) allows for a deviation for relief from strict development standards through 
processing of a PDP. The intent is to encourage imaginative and innovative planning and to assure 
that the development achieves the purpose and intent of the applicable land use plan and that it 
would be preferable to what would be achieved by strict conformance with the regulations. Building 
within the setback area is not allowed in the residential zone. These poles supporting antennas has 
been in this location since 1996 providing critical voice and data service to the surrounding area. The 
original WCF was proposed and approved to continue operation of this WCF at this location, 
necessary to maintain the exiting level of service to the area for the T-Mobile customers. The 
coverage map (Attachment 12) indicates the loss of the existing coverage footprint could result in 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/councilpolicies/cpd_600-43.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
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significant impact to those within the area.  
 
Maintaining the equipment and tree at the current location would represent the least amount of 
visual impact and minimize any disturbance to the existing nearby Environmental Sensitive Lands 
(ESL). The relocation of the WCF from the setback will move the site closer to the street which will 
have more visibility to the surrounding residents. Any form of screening will require construction 
which in turn will impact the ESL.   
 
Multiple Species Conservation Plan (MSCP) Subarea Plan zone: 
 
Pursuant to Supplemental Findings--Environmentally Sensitive Lands, a Site Development Permit is 
required in accordance with Section 143.0110 because of potential impacts to environmentally 
sensitive lands. It may be approved or conditionally approved only if the decision maker makes the 
following supplemental findings in addition to the findings in Section 126.0505(a). (Attachment 5). 
 
The site is located adjacent to the Open Space Zone adjacent to Multiple Species Conservation Plan 
(MSCP) Subarea Plan Zone, Sensitive Vegetation in the west and north of the site. This is an existing 
WCF that was approved ten years ago by the Planning Commission and project conditions were 
added to ensure long-term compliance with the MSCP. The WCF is located on the developed portion 
of the lot. The poles and equipment are existing, and no new development is proposed as part of 
this project to further impact the MSCP. Staff has reviewed the WCF against the existing conditions 
and proposed changes and have added conditions regarding any mitigation to the permit to ensure 
long-term maintenance of the proposed landscape. The project has been reviewed by the 
Environmental Staff and it was determined to be exempt from California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) under an existing facility exemption. (Attachment 7).   
 
Staff supports the proposed use of the WCF with the deviation in the rear yard setback, which is 
appropriate for placement of the mono-elm faux tree and its equipment. The existing natural 
landscape and previously added trees blend the WCF with its surrounding. Staff has prepared 
findings to support their recommendation in the resolution. (Attachment 5). The proposed 
development, overall, will be a benefit to the community as maintaining the existing use with the 
proposed modification will continue to provide service to the neighborhood. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The project has been determined by staff to be consistent with the purpose and intent of the 
applicable development regulations of the San Diego Municipal Code Sections 126.0301,126.0501, 
and 126.0601 which includes the development regulations and the Wireless Communication 
Facilities Regulations Section 141.0420. Therefore, staff recommends Planning Commission approve 
Conditional Use Permit No. 2605993, Site Development Permit No. 260599, and Planned 
Development Permit No. 2605992. 
 
 
 
 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division05.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division03.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division05.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
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ALTERNATIVES 
 

1. APPROVE CUP No. 2605993, SDP No. 2605991, and PDP No. 2605992, with modifications. 
 

2. Deny CUP No. 2605993, SDP No. 2605991, and PDP No. 2605992, if the Planning Commission 
makes written findings based on substantial evidence that the approval is not authorized by 
state or local zoning law. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
____________________________________     ___________________________________ 
Simon Tse        Nilia Safi  
Supervising Development Project Manager    Development Project Manager  
Development Services Department                              Development Services Department 
 
 
Attachments:  
 
1. Aerial Photographs  
2. Community Plan Land Use Map
3. Project Location Map 
4. Draft Permit Resolution with Findings 
5. Draft Permit with Conditions 
6. Environmental Exemption 
7. Photo Simulations 
8. Photo Survey 
9. Community Planning Group Recommendation 
10. Project Plans 
11. Ownership Disclosure Statement   
12. Site Justification/Coverage Map 
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 Planning Commission 
Resolution No. XXXX  

Conditional Use Permit No. 2605993 
 Site Development Permit No. 2605991 

Planned Development Permit No. 2605992 
T-Mobile Monogahela - Project No. 674122 

  
 

WHEREAS, William G & IDA, A Jeffery Family Trust, Owners, and T-Mobile, Permittees, filed an 

application with the City of San Diego for a permit for a modification to an existing Wireless 

Communication Facility (WCF) (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and 

corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 260599, 

Site Development Permit (SDP) No, 2605991 and Planned Development Permit (PDP) No. 2605992); 

and 

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 4985 Monogahela Street in the RS-1-7 zone of the 

Clairemont Mesa Community Plan area; and 

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 131 of Glen Oaks Heights Unit No. 2, 

Annex in the City of San Diego, Map No. 3641; and 

 WHEREAS, on October 19, 2022, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the 

Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the 

project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code 

Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15301, Existing Facilities, and there was no 

appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego 

Municipal Code Section 112.0520; and   

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2022, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego 

considered CUP No. 2605993, SDP No. 2605991, and PDP No. 2605992 pursuant to the Land 

Development Code of the City of San Diego; and  
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BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the 

following findings with respect to CUP No. 2605993, SDP No. 2605991, and PDP No. 2605992. 

 
1. Findings for a Conditional Use Permit [SDMC Section 126.0305] 
 

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use 
plan; 

T-Mobile is requesting a new use permit to continue operation of an existing WCF, 
with modifications at this location. The modification consists of replacing two 
existing14-foot tall monopoles with a 26-foot tall mono-elm faux tree and the 
existing equipment cabinets to remain unchanged. 

The site is located in a residential single-unit RS-1-7 zone. WCFs are allowed in the 
residential zone with approval of a CUP, pursuant to SDMC Section 141.0420 (c)(2)(B), 
which is a process four decision. 

The Clairemont Mesa Community Plan defers all WCFs to the WCF Guidelines, 
regulations, and the General Plan. The City of San Diego General Plan requires all 
wireless facilities to minimize visual impacts under UD-A.15.a. It also includes the 
following provisions: A) Conceal wireless facilities in existing structures when 
possible, otherwise use camouflage and screening techniques to hide or blend them 
into the surrounding area. B) Design facilities to be aesthetically pleasing and 
respectful of the neighborhood context. C) Conceal mechanical equipment and 
devices associated with wireless facilities in underground vaults or unobtrusive 
structures. Since monopoles are no longer supported as highlighted in the City 
adopted WCF Design Guidelines, T-Mobil’s design to modify the site into a mono-elm 
tree will represent an improvement, allowing the antennas to be better concealed 
from view consistent with the General Plan requirements.  

Replacing the monopoles with a mono-elm faux tree allows the branches to properly 
conceal the antennas and mounting apparatus from view, which will result in a much 
more aesthetically pleasing product to the surrounding area. Additional 
camouflaging technique will be applied including the installation of branches that will 
extend a minimum of 24-inches in front of each antenna vertically and will employ 
cable management to reduce excessive cabling looping. Lastly, the entire tree, 
including but not limited to the mounting brackets, mounting pipes, antennas, and 
exposed connectors will be painted to match. The equipment will continue to 
operate at its current location without any changes. The equipment will remain 
outdoors and would therefore not require any air conditioning units. Outdoor 
ground mounted equipment can be air cooled which reduces the need for AC units. 
The tree and equipment cabinets are located inside a chain link fence camouflaged 
by existing natural landscaping. 

This T-Mobile site originally was approved in 1996, followed by the latest approval of 
in May 21, 2009, providing critical voice and now data services to residences and 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art01Division04.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/planning/genplan/pdf/generalplan/adoptedudelem.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/telecomguide.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/telecomguide.pdf
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commuters along California State Route 52 and Interstate Highway 5. This low profile 
WCF design will not adversely affect the applicable land use and is compatible with 
the City of San Diego General Plan for WCFs. Therefore, the proposed development 
will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan. 

b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 
and welfare; 
 
T-Mobile is requesting a new use permit to continue operation of an existing WCF, 
with modifications at this location. The modification consists of replacing two 
existing14-foot tall monopoles with a 26-foot tall mono-elm faux tree and the 
existing equipment cabinets to remain unchanged. 
 
The project was determined to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 
(Existing Facilities). The conditions of approval for the project will require compliance 
with several operational constraints and development controls intended to assure 
the continued public health, safety, and welfare.  

The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preempts local governments from regulating the 
“placement, construction and modification of wireless communication facilities on 
the basis of the environmental effects of Radio Frequency (RF) emissions to the 
extent that such facilities comply with the Federal Communication Commission’s 
(FCC) standards for such emissions.” The proposed project would be consistent with 
the FCC’s regulations for wireless facilities. AT&T has submitted an RF Report dated 
December 18, 2019 to staff demonstrating compliance with the required FCC 
regulations.  

Therefore, based on the above, the project would not result in any significant health 
or safety risks to the surrounding area within matters of City’s jurisdiction and will 
not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare. 

c. The proposed development will comply to the maximum extent feasible with 
the regulations of the Land Development Code; and 
 
T-Mobile is requesting a new use permit to continue operation of an existing WCF, 
with modifications at this location. The modification consists of replacing two 
existing14-foot tall monopoles with a 26-foot tall mono-elm faux tree and the 
existing equipment cabinets to remain unchanged. 

The site is located in a residential single-family RS-1-7 Zone. WCFs are allowed in the 
residential zone with approval of a CUP, pursuant to SDMC Section 141.0420 (c)(2)(B), 
which is a process four decision. The deviation proposed to the development 
standards (setback) is allowed through processing and approval of a PDP, pursuant 
to SDMC Section 126.0602(b). This deviation is requested to allow the ground 
mounted equipment to remain within the required rear yard setback. Due to the 
residential lot adjacency to existing Environmentally Sensitive Land (ESL) to the 
north, west and east and residential zone to the south, it was determined that this 
was the only viable location for the equipment to avoid potential impacts nearby. 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art01Division04.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
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Consistent with the City adopted WCF Design Guidelines, and SDMC 141.0420, the 
WCF development is appropriately designed and integrated with the existing use of 
the site. To comply, T-Mobile replaces the two monopoles with one mono-elm faux 
tree which allows the branches to properly conceal the antennas and mounting 
apparatus from view which will result in a much more aesthetically pleasing product 
to the surrounding area.  

Additional camouflaging technique will be applied including the installation of 
branches that will extend a minimum of 24-inches in front of each antenna vertically 
and will employ cable management to reduce excessive cabling looping. Lastly, the 
entire tree, including but not limited to the mounting brackets, mounting pipes, 
antennas, and exposed connectors will be painted to match. The equipment will 
continue to operate at its current location without any changes. Therefore, the 
proposed development will comply to the maximum extent feasible with the 
regulations of the Land Development Code. 

d. The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed location.  

T-Mobile is requesting a new use permit to continue operation of an existing WCF, 
with modifications at this location. The modification consists of replacing two 
existing14-foot tall monopoles with a 26-foot tall mono-elm faux tree and the 
existing equipment cabinets to remain unchanged. 

Council Policy 600-43 guidelines establish hierarchy from the most preferred location 
(Preference 1) to the least preferred location (Preference 4) for WCFs. The project is 
proposed within a Preference 4 location according to Council Policy 600-43, which 
categorizes WCF’s according to land use in which they are located. The applicant is 
required to submit a site justification explaining why a Preference 4 site was selected 
over any lower Preference level sites. The project is located on Monogahela Street in 
a single-family residential neighborhood. The facility has existed at this location for 
almost 25 years and is part of an established network necessary to provide service to 
the surrounding residential area, Regents Road, Interstate Highway 5, and State 
Route 52.  
 
There is one commercial property located within the one-mile radius, but coverage is 
blocked from that location due to elevations and surrounding residential 
development. (Attachment 12) The majority of the area within the search ring that 
provides service coverage is zoned residential to the south with Open Space steep-
slope to the north, west, and east. There are no Preference 1, 2 and 3 locations, 
within the search area that could achieve the level of service that the existing site 
provides. Therefore, any requirement to move the facility could jeopardize the 
coverage, performance, and concealment of the facility.  
 
The project will be consistent with the WCF Design Guidelines and SDMC 141.0420 
once the WCF is appropriately integrated with the faux mono-elm tree to conceal the 
antennas. As part of this compliance, T-Mobile will be replacing the monopoles with 
a mono-elm faux tree which allows the branches to conceal the antennas and 
mounting apparatus from view which will result in a much more aesthetically 

https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/telecomguide.pdf
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/development-services/pdf/industry/telecomguide.pdf
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pleasing product to the surrounding area. In addition, the camouflaging technique 
will be applied including the installation of branches that will extend a minimum of 
24-inches in front of each antenna vertically and will employ cable management to 
reduce excessive cabling looping. Lastly, the entire tree, including but not limited to 
the mounting brackets, mounting pipes, antennas, and exposed connectors will be 
painted to match. The equipment will continue to operate at its current location 
without any changes. The equipment will remain outdoors and would therefore not 
require any air conditioning units. Outdoor ground mounted equipment can be air 
cooled and reduces the need for AC units.  
 
Therefore, staff has determined that the proposed WCF use is appropriate at the 
proposed location based on the justification report, coverage map, and the overall 
design of the WCF. 
 

2. Findings for Planned Development Permit [SDMC Section 126.0604] 
 

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use 
plan; 

  
See Section 1.a. 

b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 
and welfare; 

 
See Section 1.b. 

c. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land 
Development Code including any proposed deviations pursuant to Section 
126.0602(b)(1) that are appropriate for this location and will result in a more 
desirable project than would be achieved if designed in strict conformance 
with the development regulations of the applicable zone, and any allowable 
deviations that are otherwise authorized pursuant to the Land Development 
Code. 
 
T-Mobile is requesting a new use permit to continue operation of an existing WCF, 
with modifications at this location. The modification consists of replacing two 
existing14-foot tall monopoles with a 26-foot tall mono-elm faux tree and the 
existing equipment cabinets to remain unchanged. 

The Clairemont Mesa Community Plan does not address WCFs as a specific land use. 
However, the General Plan, Section UD-A.15, states that WCFs should be concealed 
in existing structures when possible, or otherwise use camouflage and screening 
techniques to hide or blend the facilities into the surrounding area. T-Mobile is 
proposing to replace the monopoles with a mono-elm faux tree. This technique is 
going to improve the look of the site and blend the site with the surrounding 
environment. Therefore, staff has determined that the proposed WCF design is in 
line with the General Plan requirements for concealment of the WCF. 
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T-Mobile is requesting a deviation from the applicable development regulations 
(building within the setback) as allowed with approval of a Planned Development 
Permit (PDP). This site is RS-1-7 residential zone with a 13-feet rear yard setback. The 
previous permit for this site was approved in May of 2009 by the Planning 
Commission.   

The SDMC 126.0602(b) allows a deviation for relief from strict development 
standards through processing of a PDP. The intent is to encourage imaginative and 
innovative planning and to assure that the development achieves the purpose and 
intent of the applicable land use plan and that it would be preferable to what would 
be achieved by strict conformance with the regulations.   

The exiting equipment enclosure is located within the 13-feet rear yard setback, the 
antennas are proposed to relocate onto the new mono-elm faux tree, and it will not 
encroach onto the setback (Attachment 10). If the equipment enclosure is moved 
outside the setback, it will require screening to reduce visual impact and that in 
return will requires further construction. 

Complying with the required setback will result in significant construction that may 
impact Environmental Sensitive Land (ESL).  Placement of the equipment outside of 
the rear-yard setback would require additional screening that will impact the visual 
quality of the neighborhood while the proposed design satisfy those unique design 
challenges. Therefore, it would be a more desirable project if approved as proposed, 
as it limits the disturbance of ESL. Furthermore, the existing equipment enclosure 
design has been supported by the CPG. 

This WCF supporting antennas has been in this location since 1996 providing critical 
voice and data service to the surrounding area. The two monopoles are proposed to 
get replaced by a mono-elm faux tree in order to blend the WCF with the 
surrounding landscape and to minimize visual impact. If the WCF was to be placed in 
the front or side of the house which face the cul-de-sac and the street view, it would 
create a visual impact to the neighborhood; subsequently requiring screening to 
mitigate the visual impact which will lead to additional construction and impact to 
ESL. While maintaining the WCF within the setback screened by existing trees will 
eliminate the need for additional construction. 

Therefore, the proposed setback deviation can be supported due to the design, 
coverage, and integration. The setback deviation to place the mono-elm faux tree to 
conceal antennas from street view will result in a more desirable project than would 
be achieved if designed in strict conformance with the development regulations of 
the applicable zone, and any allowable deviations that are otherwise authorized 
pursuant to the Land Development Code.  

 
3. Findings for Site Development Permit [SDMC Section 126.0505] 

 
a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use 
plan; 
  

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
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See Section 1.a. 
 

b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,  
and welfare; and 

 
See Section 1.b. 

c. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land 
Development Code.  

 
See Section 1.c. 

 
1. Supplemental Findings--Environmentally Sensitive Lands   

 
i. The site is physically suitable for the design and siting of the proposed 
development and the development will result in minimum disturbance to 
environmentally sensitive lands; 
 
T-Mobile is requesting a new use permit to continue operation of an existing WCF, 
with modifications at this location. The modification consists of replacing two 
existing14-foot tall monopoles with a 26-foot tall mono-elm faux tree and the 
existing equipment cabinets to remain unchanged. 

 
The site is developed with a single-family residence, sheds, landscape, and 
hardscape. Approximately one third of the southeastern portion of the property 
remains undeveloped containing steep slope and native vegetation. The existing 
WCF is located in the rear portion of the site inside an enclosure facing northeast.   
The only modification is switching the two monopoles to a faux mono-elm tree to 
support the antennas, the tree will be located inside the existing padded area within 
the chain link fence with no disturbance to the ESL. 
 
ii. The proposed development will minimize the alteration of natural 
landforms and will not result in undue risk from geologic and erosional forces, 
flood hazards, or fire hazards; 

  
T-Mobile is requesting a new use permit to continue operation of an existing WCF, 
with modifications at this location. The modification consists of replacing two 
existing14-foot tall monopoles with a 26-foot tall mono-elm faux tree and the 
existing equipment cabinets to remain unchanged. 
 
There is no new construction proposed, beyond replacing the two poles with a faux 
tree on the existing pad where the WCF is located. The existing and proposed WCF is 
located inside a fenced area in the developed portion of the property. No new 
improvements are proposed outside of the fenced and padded area. Therefore, the 
proposed development will minimize the alternation of the natural landforms and 
will not result in undue risk from geologic erosional forces, flood hazard, or fire 
hazard. 
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iii. The proposed development will be sited and designed to prevent 
adverse impacts on any adjacent environmentally sensitive lands; 
 
T-Mobile is requesting a new use permit to continue operation of an existing WCF, 
with modifications at this location. The modification consists of replacing two 
existing14-foot tall monopoles with a 26-foot tall mono-elm faux tree and the 
existing equipment cabinets to remain unchanged. 

 
The existing WCF is located within an improved fenced area which will be used to 
place the mono-elm tree in the furthest northern part of the property. The 
environmentally sensitive lands on site are located in the southeastern portion of the 
lot slopping away from the house. There will be no impact from placement of the 
new faux tree as the work will take on the existing improvement previously 
constructed. Therefore, the propose development will be sited and designed to 
prevent adverse impacts on any adjacent environmentally sensitive lands. 

  
iv. The proposed development will be consistent with the City of San 
Diego’s Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Subarea Plan and Vernal 
Pool Habitat Conservation Plan (VPHCP); Ch. Art. Div. 12 6 5 9 San Diego 
Municipal Code Chapter 12: Land Development Reviews (3-2021) 

 
The MHPA surrounds this property on the north and east which consist of the slopes 
leading down San Clemente Canyon to the north. No new ground improvement is 
proposed with this project. The only modification is to replace the monopoles with 
the mono-elm faux tree with branches to better screen the antennas and to improve 
the appearance of the WCF.  The faux mono-elm will be located inside the enclosure 
designated for the WCF, away from the MHPA and placement of the tree will not 
impact areas outside of the existing fenced area where the equipment and faux tree 
are located. Therefore, this project will be consistent with the MSCP Subarea plan. 

 
v. The proposed development will not contribute to the erosion of public 
beaches or adversely impact local shoreline sand supply; and 

 
This project is located in the Clairemont Mesa Community, approximately two miles 
from the nearest public beach, therefore there will not be any impact to these 
resources. 

 
vi. The nature and extent of mitigation required as a condition of the 
permit is reasonably related to, and calculated to alleviate, negative impacts 
created by the proposed development. 

  
Since there are no proposed ground improvements with this project, there is no 
required mitigation for this project. There is no impact to the environmentally 
sensitive lands. The WCF is an existing facility that was approved with proposed 
Australian palm trees to screen the site from the street. Permit conditions are added 
to ensure the responsible party maintain the existing landscape. 
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The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are incorporated 

herein by this reference. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Planning 

Commission, CUP No. 2605993, SDP No. 2605991, and PDP No. 2605992, are hereby GRANTED by 

the Planning Commission to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and 

conditions as set forth in CUP No. 2605993, SDP No. 2605991 and, PDP No. 2605992, a copy of which 

is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
 
 
_____________________________________                                                                          
Nilia Safi 
Development Project Manager  
Development Services 
    
Adopted on:  December 15, 2022 
 
IO#:  11004545 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 
501 

 
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO 

CITY CLERK 
MAIL STATION 2A 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER:  11004545 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 
 

Conditional Use Permit No. 2605993 
Site Development Permit No. 2605991 

Planned Development Permit No. 2605992 
T-Mobile Monongahela PTS No. 674122 

Planning Commission 
 

This Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 2605993, Site Development Permit (SDP) No. 2605991, and 
Planned Development Permit (PDP) No. 2605992, is granted by the Planning Commission of the City 
of San Diego to William G & IDA, A Jeffery Family Trust, Owner, and T- Mobile, Permittee, pursuant to 
San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] sections 126.0301,126.0501, 126.0601 and 141.0420. The site is 
located at 4985 Monongahela Street in the RS-1-7 zone of the Clairemont Mesa Community Plan 
area. The project site is legally described as Lot 131 of Glen Oaks Heights Unit No. 2, Annex in the 
City of San Diego, Map No. 3641. 
 

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to Owner 
and Permittee for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF), described and identified by size, 
dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated December 15, 
2022, on file in the Development Services Department. 
 
The project shall include: 
 

a. Modifications to replace two (2) 14-foot tall micropoles supporting four (4) antennas with a 
26-foot-tall faux mono-elm tree with associate equipment enclosure on the ground;  

 
b. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements); and 

 
c. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services 

Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in 
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act 
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations, 
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.  

 
 
 

https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division03.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division05.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division06.pdf
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STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. This Permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of 
appeal have expired.  If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has 
been granted.  Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable 
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This 
permit must be utilized by December 29, 2025. 
 
2. This CUP, PDP, SDP and corresponding use of this site shall expire on December 15, 2032.  
Upon expiration of this approval, the facilities and improvements described herein shall be removed 
from this site and the property shall be restored to its original condition preceding approval of this 
permit unless the applicant of record files a new application for a facility which will be subject to 
compliance with all regulations in effect at the time. 

 
3. No later than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of this approval, the Owner/Permittee 
may submit a new application to the Development Services Department for consideration with 
review and a decision by the appropriate decision maker at that time. Failure to submit prior to the 
deadline will be cause for enforcement for noncompliance, which may include penalties and fines.  

 
4. Under no circumstances does approval of this Permit authorize the Owner/Permittee to utilize 
this site for WCF purposes beyond the permit expiration date.  Use of this Permit approval beyond 
the expiration date of this permit is prohibited.   

 
5. Any future modifications to the antennas must be approved by Development 
Services. Antennas deviating up to the approved size (length, width, or height), must include 
screening designed to create the appearance of uniformity among the antennas to the satisfaction 
of the Development Services Department. The Permittee shall provide evidence demonstrating 
compliance with Federal standards for radio frequency emissions in accordance with the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 and any subsequent amendments.  
 
6. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement 
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on 
the premises until: 
 

a. The Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services Department; 
and 

 
b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder. 

 
7. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and 
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker. 
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8. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and 
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Permittee and any 
successor(s) in interest. 
 
9. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other 
applicable governmental agency. 
 
10. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for 
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but 
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 
1531 et seq.). 
 
11. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits.  The Permittee is informed 
that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements may be 
required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State and 
Federal disability access laws.  
 
12. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.”  Changes, modifications, or 
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or 
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.  
 
13. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined 
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit.  The Permit holder is required 
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by 
this Permit.  

 
If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found 
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this 
Permit shall be void.  However, in such an event, the Permittee shall have the right, by paying 
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) 
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to 
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in 
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s).  Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the 
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed 
permit and the condition(s) contained therein. 
 
12.  The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, 
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, 
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the 
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, 
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will 
promptly notify Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to cooperate 
fully in the defense, the Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, and hold 
harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to conduct its own 
defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in defense of any claim 
related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Permittee shall pay all of the costs 
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related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. In the event of a 
disagreement between the City and Permittee regarding litigation issues, the City shall have the 
authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, including, but not limited to, 
settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the Permittee shall not be required to pay 
or perform any settlement unless such settlement is approved by Permittee.  
 
TELECOM DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: 
 
14. Every aspect of this project is considered an element of concealment including but not limited 
to the dimensions, bulk and scale, color, materials and texture.  Any future modifications to this 
permit must not defeat concealment.    
 
15. The WCF shall conform to the approved construction plans.  
 
16. Photo simulations shall be printed on the construction plans.   
 
17. The cable tray shall be repainted to match the building to the satisfaction of the Development 
Services Department. 
 
18. The Permittee shall install and maintain appropriate warning signage on the WCF as required 
by State and Federal regulations.  The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for complying with all 
State and Federal regulations.  
 
19. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is 
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under 
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone.  The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee. 
 
20. The accuracy and validity of the RF Compliance Report, submitted by the Permittee, shall be 
assured while the WCF is in operation. If requested by the City, Owner/Permittee shall provide an 
updated RF Compliance Report to address any issues associated with the emitting components of 
the WCF. 

 
21. All equipment, including transformers, emergency generators and air conditioners belonging 
to the Owner/Permittee shall be designed and operated consistent with the City noise 
ordinance.  Ventilation openings shall be baffled and directed away from residential areas. Vibration 
resonance of operating equipment in the equipment enclosures shall be eliminated. 

 
22. All facilities and related equipment shall be maintained in good working order.  Any damaged 
equipment shall be repaired or replaced within thirty (30) calendar days of notification by the City of 
San Diego. 

 
23. The Owner/Permittee shall notify the City within 30 days of the sale or transfer of this site to 
any other provider or if the site is no longer operational, in which case, the removal and the 
restoration of this site to its original condition is required. 
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FAUX TREE REQUIREMENTS 

 
24. All proposed hand-holes shall be covered with bark material to match the mono-elm tree to 
the satisfaction of the Development Services Department.    

 
25. All coaxial conduits shall be routed up through the caisson and into the tree to the satisfaction 
of the Development Services Department.  “Doghouse” cable housings are not permitted.  

 
26. All branches at the antenna level shall extend a minimum of 24-inches beyond the entire 
vertical face of the proposed antennas to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department.  
 
27. All exposed cables, brackets and supports shall be painted to match the mono-broadleaf 
foliage to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department.  

 
28. Mono-elm tree RF socks fully covering the front and back of the antennas (and any other 
components) shall be used.    

 
29. The Owner/Permittee shall provide color samples of the mono-broadleaf branches and bark 
prior to Building Permit issuance. This is to ensure that the proposed components integrate with the 
surrounding landscape. Staff will pre-approve the color sample prior to Building Permit issuance. 
The exact samples shall be used during the FINAL INSPECTION. The color approved by Planning Staff 
must be identical to the as-built mono-broadleaf. 
 
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS: 
 
30. Prior to issuance of any construction permit for building (including shell), the Owner/Permittee 
shall submit complete landscape and irrigation construction documents, which are consistent with 
the Landscape Standards, to the Development Services Department for approval. The construction 
documents shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on 
file in the Development Services Department. Construction plans shall provide a 40-square-foot area 
around each tree that is unencumbered by hardscape and utilities unless otherwise approved per 
§142.0403(b)6. (no new landscaping proposed – all still existing from prior entitlements). 
 
31. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements 
shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said 
landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved in writing by the Development 
Services Department. All required landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape 
Standards in a disease, weed, and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of 
trees is not permitted. 
 
32. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features, 
etc.) indicated on the approved construction documents is damaged or removed, the 
Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or replace in kind and equivalent size per the approved 



  ATTACHMENT 5 
 

 
Page 6 of 8 

documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department within 30 days of damage or 
Final Inspection. 
 
MHPA LAND USE ADJACENCY REQUIREMENTS: 

 
Prior to issuance of any construction permits, including but not limited to, the first Grading Permit, 
Demolition Plans/Permits and Building Plans/Permits, the Owner/Permittee shall depict the 
following requirements within the contract specifications and depict on construction documents (as 
necessary) for the Project Site: 
 

• Lighting. Lighting should be directed away from the MHPA and shielded if necessary.  Please see 
Municipal Code §142.0740 for further information if needed.  

• Landscaping. No invasive plant species shall be planted in or adjacent to the MHPA.   

• Access. Access to the MHPA, if any, should be directed to minimize impacts and reduce impacts 
associated with domestic pet predation. 

• Noise. Due to the site's location adjacent to (could also be within) the MHPA, construction noise 
will need to be avoided, if possible, during the breeding season of the California gnatcatcher 
(3/1-8/15).  If construction is proposed during the breeding season for the species, U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service protocol surveys will be required in order to determine species 
presence/absence. If the species is/are not identified within the MHPA, no additional measures 
will be required.  If present, measures to minimize noise impacts will be required and should 
include temporary noise walls/berms. If a survey is not conducted and construction is proposed 
during the species’ breeding season, presence would be assumed and a temporary wall/berm 
would be required.  Noise levels from construction activities during the bird breeding season 
should not exceed 60 dBA hourly LEQ at the edge of the occupied MHPA, or the ambient noise 
level if noise levels already exceed 60 dBA hourly LEQ. 

 
Brush Management Requirements: 
 
33. The Owner/Permittee shall implement the following requirements in accordance with the 
Brush Management Program shown on Exhibit "A" on file in the Development Services Department. 
 
34. The Brush Management Program shall consist of a modified Zone One ranging from 3-ft. to 
80-ft. in width with a corresponding Zone Two of 0-ft. to 96-ft. in width, extending out from the 
habitable structures towards the native/naturalized vegetation consistent with §142.0412(h)(7). 
 
35. Prior to issuance of any Building Permits, a complete Brush Management Program shall be 
submitted for approval to the Development Services Department and shall be in substantial 
conformance with Exhibit "A" on file in the Development Services Department. The Brush 
Management Program shall comply with the City of San Diego's Landscape Regulations and the 
Landscape Standards. 
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36. Within Zone One, combustible accessory structures (including, but not limited to decks, 
trellises, gazebos, etc.) shall not be permitted while accessory structures of non-combustible, one-
hour fire-rated, and/or Type IV heavy timber construction may be approved within the designated 
Zone One area subject to Fire Marshal's approval. 
 
37. The Brush Management Program shall be maintained at all times in accordance with the City 
of San Diego's Landscape Standards. 
 

INFORMATION ONLY: 
 

• The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement 
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this 
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit 
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final 
inspection. 
 

• Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as 
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the 
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to 
California Government Code section 66020. 

 
• This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance. 

 
APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on December 15, 2022 and 
Approved Resolution Number XXXX 
 
 

    
CUP No. 2605993 
PDP No. 2605992 
SPD No. 2605991 

  
Date of Approval: December 15, 2022 

 
 
AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Nilia Safi 
Development Project Manager 
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgment 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
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The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of 
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder. 
 
 

    William G & IDA, A Jeffery Family Trust 
       Owner  
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

NAME 
TITLE 

 
 
       T-Mobile 
       Permittee 
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

NAME 
TITLE 

 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgments 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
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Photo 1. View from the South 

 

Photo 2. View from the Southwest 
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Photo 5. View from the Northeast 
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Visit our web site at www.sandiego.gov/development-services. 

Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities. 

DS-5620 (08-18) ONLINE FORM 

Page 3  City of San Diego · Information Bulletin 620  May 2020 

Community Planning
City of San Diego Committee Distribution

Development Services Form

Attach additional pages if necessary (maximum 3 attachments). 

T-Mobil Monongahela 674822

7 0 0

Approve as submitted

Chair, Project Review Subcommitee

Clairemont Mesa

●

Kevin J. Carpenter, AIA

November 08, 2021
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